4) To compare social intelligence and academic performance at postgraduate level on the basis of 

science and arts students of public and private universities. The researcher employed the descriptive survey design. 

A questionnaire (5-point likert scale) with reliability coefficient (Cronbach Alpha) 0.8 was the study's primary 

resource. Nine hundred and two (902) students from public and private universities in the sample, with 365 male 

students and 537 female students were chosen for this study. Results revealed that the students with low GPA have 

lower Mean value of social intelligence and students with high GPA have higher Mean value of social intelligence.